		FOR	ENTIRE TERRITO	DRY SERVED
• * • • •			P.S.C. Ky. No.	
		ORIG	•	3
BLUE	E GRASS R.E.C.C.	Can	celling P. S.C.	
			Sheet	
	RULES AND REG	ULATION		NO
SERVIC	CE PROCEDURES [ Continued ]			
cor the	a consumer request a meter test, a deporture the meter tested registers within 2% not rection in billing will be made. Where e consumers deposit will be refunded and ree months will be made.	meters	e deposit Will be	e retained and no
Wir	e consumer shall furnish and maintain and installations, wiring and equipment arring must be approved by the state accreminected.			
cau	improper installation of equipment inte ould call the Cooperative for help to re using the trouble is disconnected. As a sconnected.			
	e maximum size for a single-phase motor ould be three-phase.	shall be	10 horsepower. O	ver that, motors
חסו	ngle-phase motors of more than 5 horsepore rsepower and larger should have approve otective and current limiting devices. The arting and stopping should have starting starting should have approximately starting should have starting should shoul	Motors 15	horsepower or	low voltage
16. Cor	nsumers should notify the Cooperative of	f any prop	osed changes which	th will materially
	r ELECTRIC B	ILLS	EE 30 197	, b
fal	crease their load or involve wiring char ELECTRIC B lls will be rendered monthly and must b nth or else be subject to additional ch lls on a Sunday or a Holiday, the first	business <	day o	f the month
18. Bil	lls will be rendered even if meter read ll be estimated and adjustments made wh	ings are n < en correct	JEUFeERYVEd <sup>CO</sup> MMISS readings argobt APRI 1966bt	ON cases, the bil ained.
T. 11.5	en service is commenced or discontinued e Co-op will prorate the minimum bill a proportion to the number of days servi	ind chickey	egular meter read:	
DATE O	OF ISSUE March 1st 1966	DATE EFF	ECTIVE March	25 1966
Teerm	Month Day Year	220	Month	Day Year
ISSUED	Name of Officer Ti	tle.	en the	hofasville t

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Area Served Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. 3
	Original SHEET NO. 3
Blue Grass RECC Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2
	Original SHEET NO. 1 & 7
SCHEDULE A1 CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE
Farm and Home Service	RATE PER UNIT
Applicable:	
Entire territory served.	
Availability:	
Available to consumers of the Cooper and home uses subject to its establi ulations.	
Type of Service:	
Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available	
Rate:	
First 40 kwh, or less per month Next 40 kwh per month Next 120 kwh per month	@ \$3.00 per month 5.0¢ per kwh 2.5¢ per kwh 1.5¢ per kwh
Over 200 kwh per month Minimum Charges:	CAMOLE I Det KMU
	s phase water shall be
The minimum monthly charge under the \$3.00 where 5 kva or less of transformation of the state of transformation of the state of transformation of the state of th	ormer capacity is re-
quired. For consumers requiring mor former capacity, the minimum monthly creased at the rate of 75¢ for each	charge shall be in-HECKED
fraction thereof required. Payment shall entitle the consumer in all ca	of the minimum charge
number of kilowatt-hours correspondi	ing to the minimum APK 1 1900
onargo in docordance with the rerege	by ENGINEERING DIVISION
DATE OF ISSUE March 1, 1966, DATE F	EFFECTIVE July 1, 1947
ISSUED BY Name of Officer TITLE	Manager
Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ Case No dated	ic Service Commission of Ky. in

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Area Served Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO3
	Original SHEET NO. 4
Blue Grass RECC	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation	Original SHEET NO. 1 & 7
SCHEDULE Al (continued) CLASSIFICATION C	DF SERVICE
Farm and Home Service	RATE PER UNIT
Delayed Payment Charge:	
The above rates are net, the gro higher. In the event the current paid within 15 days from the dat rates shall apply.	t monthly bill is not
Special Rules:	
The capacity of individual motor schedule may not exceed 10 horse	
	FE.30 1971
	CANCELED FE.30 1971
C	HECKED LIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	APR 1 1966
by	ENGINEERING DIVISION
DATE OF ISSUE March 1, 1966 DATE	EFFECTIVE July 1, 1947
ISSUED BY TITLE	Manager
Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub Case No dated	lic Service Commission of Ky. in

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served
	Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO3
	Orginial SHEET NO. 5
Blue Grass RECC	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation	Orginial SHEET NO. 2
	And the second s
CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE
SCHEDULE A2-WH	RATE PER UNIT
Applicable:	
Entire territory served.	
Availibility:	
To farm and home consumers, when there standard approved storage type water hoular use.	has been installed a eater which is in reg-
Type of Service:	
Single phase, 60 cycles.	
Rates:  First 40 kwh, or less, per, month Next 40 kwh per month Next 120 kwh per month Next 300 kwh per month Over 500 kwh per month	<pre>\$3.00 per month  \$5.0¢ per kwh  2.5¢ per kwh  1.0¢ per kwh  1.5¢ per kwh </pre>
Minimum Charge:	20,1971
Minimum Charge:  The minimum monthly charge shall be \$3 minimum charge shall entitle the membe use of the number of kilowatt hours co minimum charge in accordance with the	OO. Payment of the rin all cases to the responding to the FECKED foregoing rate PUBLIC STRVICE COMMISSION
Delayed Payment Charge:	APR 1 1966
The above rates are net, the gross rat In the event the current monthly bill 15 days from date of bill, the gross r	es being 10% higher. is not paid within
DATE OF ISSUE March 1, 1966 DATE E	FFECTIVE July. 1,, 1947
ISSUED BY Coulow Lie TITLE	Manager
Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ Case No. dated	ic Service Commission of Ky. in

orm for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or Cit	t y
	P.S.C. NO. 3	
•	Original SHEET NO.	6
Blue Grass RECC	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.	2
ame of Issuing Corporation	Original SHEET NO. 3	
CLASSIFICATIO	N OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE A2-WH (continued)	RATI PER UNI	
Special Rules:		
watts total connected capacity. element shall be placed to heat upper element to heat only the u  Installation of the water heater of the national wiring code and	the whole tank, and the pper part of the tank.  shall meet the standards	
the cooperative.		
	CHECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  2019	1,1
*	CHECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  APR 1 1966  by	
	by Alama	
	ENGINEERING DIVISION	
ATE OF ISSUE March 1, 1966	TE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1947	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No. \_\_\_\_\_ dated \_\_\_\_\_.

Form for fi	iling Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Community, To	
		P.S.C. NO. 3	Or Orog
		Original SH	EET NO. 7
		CANCELLING P.S.C.	+
Name of Iss	suing Corporation		EET NO. <u>4,5,6 &amp;</u> 8
SCHEDULE B1	CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE	
Commercial a	and Industrial Lighting & Power Service	-	RATE PER UNIT
Applicable:		an yang dan samungkan dan samung	
	Entire territory served.		
Availabilti	<u>.</u>		·
	Available for commercial, industrial a service under 50 kw for all uses incluing and power, subject to the establisulations.	ding lighting, heat-	
Type of Serv	rice:		
	Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycle ondary voltages. Motors having a rate of 10 horsepower must be three-phase.		
Rate:			
	Demand Charge		
	First 10 kilowatts of billing demand pocharge. Excess above 10 kilowatts of month at \$1.25 per kilowatt.		(R)
	Energy Charge		1
·	First 40 kwh per month @ Next 40 kwh per month @ Next 920 kwh per month @ Next 2,000 kwh per month @ Over 3,000 kwh per month @	5.0¢ per kwh 2.5¢ per kwh 2.0¢ per kwh	HECKED IC SERVICE GAMMISSION AFRI 1966
	Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge		
	In case the consumer's billing demand : exceeds 10 kilowatts, the foregoing en	1 UV	**************************************
DATE OF ISS		FECTIVE March 25,	
ISSUED BY_	Could Title TITLE	Manager	
Issued by a	Name of Officer uthority of an Order of the Publi	c Service Commissi	on of Ky. in

Form for fil	ing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Community, Tov	
		P.S.C. NO. 3	
	_	Original SHI	EET NO8
Blue Gras	s RECC ing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C.	NO . 2
hame of issu	Ing Corporation	Original SHI	EET NO.4,5,6 & 8
SCHEDULE B1	CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE	
Commercial a	nd Industrial Lighting & Power Servic	e (continued)	RATE PER UNIT
	adjusted, provided the rate under wh power at wholesale is adjusted in ac cost adjustment provision in Seller' tract. In such case foregoing energ justed for the current month by the the fuel cost adjustment per kwh is power bill for the next preceding m	cordance with a fuel s wholesale power con- y charges shall be ad- same amount per kwh as Seller's wholesale	
	Determination of Billing Demand		
	The billing demand shall be the maxi- established by the consumer for any utive minutes during the month for w rendered, as indicated or recorded by adjusted for power factor.	period of 15 consec- hich the bill is	
	Power Factor Adjustment		
·	The consumer agrees to maintain unit nearly as practical. Demand charges consumers with 50 kw or more of meas for average power factors lower than adjusted for other consumers if and necessary. Such asjustments will be the measured demand 1% by which the	will be adjusted for ured demand to correct 90%, and may be so when the Seller deems made by increasing average power factor	HECKED
	is less than 90% lagging.		C SERVICE COMMISSION
Minimum Char	<u>ge</u> :	in contract of the contract of	APR 1 1966
	The minimum monthly charge under the \$3.00 where 5 kva or less of transfo quired. For consumers requiring mor former capacity the minimum monthly creased by $75\phi$ for each additional k	rmer capacity is resumment than 5 kva of trans- charge shall be in- va or fraction there	EE.30 197
ATE OF ISSU	E March 1, 1966 DATE E	FFECTIVE March 26	F145066
ISSUED BY	Cile TITLE	Munager	
	ame of Officer thority of an Order of the Publ dated	ic Service Commissi	ion of Ky. in

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territo Community, To	ry Served Dwn or City
	P.S.C. NO.	3
	Original SI	HEET NO. 9
Blue Grass RECC	CANCELLING P.S.C.	. NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation	Original SI	HEET NO. 4,5,6 &
SCHEDULE BL CLASSIFICATION C	OF SERVICE	
Commercial and Industrial Lighting & Power Service	ce (continued)	RATE PER UNIT
of required. Where it is necessarily districution imum monthly charge may be incusted compensation for the added the minimum charge is increased the terms of this section, added and shall be included in according rate schedule.	facilities, the min- creased to assure adeq- ed facilities. Where ed in accordance with ditional energy and	
Delayed Payment Charge:		
The above rates are net, the above rates are net, the abigner on the first \$25.00 and of the bill. In the event the is not paid within 15 days from the gross rates shall apply.	d 2% on the remainder e current monthly bill	-9
Special Rules:		
Consumers requiring service of seasons not exceeding 9 months a minimum annual payment of 12 monthly charge determined in a going section, in which case imum monthly charge.	s per year may guarante 2 times the minimum accordance with the for there shall be no min-	·e=
Temporary Service		APR 1 1966
Temporary service shall be su the foregoing rate except that in addition to the foregoing of connectiong and disconnect value of materials returned to advance may be required of the	L 1. 1. 1	y CV
DATE OF ISSUE March 1, 1966 DATE	EFFECTIVE March	25, 1966
ISSUED BY TITLE	Manage	
Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub	olic Service Commiss	sion of Ky. in

Form for filir	ng Rate Schedules	For Entire Territor Community, To	
		P.S.C. NO.	v
		The state of the s	
Blue Grass	DEGG		EET NO. 10
Name of Issuin	g Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C.	
A.	The state of the s	Original SHI	EET NO. 4,5,6 &
SCHEDULE B1	CLASSIFICATION	ON OF SERVICE	
Commercial and	Industrial Lighting & Power S	Service (continued)	RATE PER UNIT
	estimated bill for service, ection and disconnection.	including the cost of conn-	
	Service to Primary Voltage		
•	of 7% shall apply to the dem if the minimum charge is bas a discount of 7% shall also However, service may be mete adjusted to primary metering transformer losses to the me kilowatt demand.	ed on transformer capacity, apply to the minimum charge. red at secondary voltage and by adding the estimated	
		CHECKED	
:		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
		APR 1 1966  by Engineering Division CANCE	LED FE.30 197
DATE OF ISSUE	March 1, 1966 DA	ATE EFFECTIVE March 25,	

ISSUED BY

Name of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.

dated

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. 3
	Original SHEET NO. 11
Blue Grass RECC Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2
Lame of Issuing Golporation	Original SHEET NO. 9 & 10
SCHEDULE E CLASSIFICATION O	F SERVICE
Churches and Community Halls	RATE PER UNIT
Applicable:	*
Entire territory served.	
Availability of Service:	
Available to churches and community transformer capacity not in excess uses subject to established rules ing this class of service. If mor quired, service shall be furnished	of 5 kva, for all and regulations cover-
Type of Service:	
Single-Phase, 60 cycles, at availa	ble secondary voltages.
Rates:	
First 40 kwh per month Next 40 kwh per month	@ 7.5¢ per kwh 5.0¢ per kwh
Next 120 kwh per month Next 800 kwh per month Over 1000 kwh per month	2.5¢ per kwh 2.0¢ per kwh 1.5¢ per kwh
Minimum Charge:	
The minimum charge under the above per year, 22 kwh payable @ \$1.65 p	e rate shall be \$19.80 RECKED
Delayed Payment Charge:	100 FE 1966
The above rates are net, the gross er. In the event the current mont within 15 days from the date of the shall apply.	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS
	EFFECTIVE March 25, 1966
ISSUED BY Name of Officer TITLE	Manager
Issued by authority of an Order of the Publicase No dated	lic Service Commission of Ky. in

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. 3
	1st Revised SHEET NO. 12
Blue Grass Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
Name of Issuing Corporation	Original SHEET NO. 12
SCHEDULE LP CLASSIFICATION OF	
LARGE POWER SERV	ICE PER UNIT
A	
Applicable:  In all territory served by the Seller	
Availability:	
Available to all commercial and industr	rial consumers whose
kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 K.W. for light and/or power.	1
Conditions:	
An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" sh Consumer for service under this schedule.	hall be executed by the
Character of Service:	
The electric service furnished under the 60 cycle, alternating current and at available nor	
Rate: Maximum Demand Charge \$1.25 per month per K.W. of billing der Energy Charge	mand.
Next 50,000 kwh per month @ Next 75,000 kwh per month @	2.0¢ per kwh 1.5¢ per kwh 1.0¢ per kwh 0.8¢ per kwh 0.65¢ per kwh 0.65¢ per kwh 0.65¢ per kwh 0.65¢ per kwh
	ENGINEERING DIVISION
DATE OF ISSUE August 1, 1966 DATE I	EFFECTIVE August 25, 1966
ISSUED BY CELL TITLE	Manager
Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ	lic Service Commission of Ky. in
Case No. 4744 dated August 11	, 1900

	For Entire Territory	Served
	Community, To	
	P. S. C. No. 3	
	1. 5. C. No.	The second secon
ls	t Revised (Original) Sheet N (Rewised)	o. <u>13</u>
Blue Grass Rural Electric Coop. Corp. ame or Issuing Corporation	Canceling P. S. C. No.	3
	(Original) Sheet N (Revised)	0
CLASSIFICATION	I OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE LP	OF BERVICE	
LARGE POWER	RATE (LP)	RATE PER UNIT
Determination of Billing Demand:		
The billing demand shall be the maxi established by the consumer for any period of during the month for which the bill is rendered	fifteen consecutive minutes  I, as indicated or recorded	
by a demand meter and adjusted for power fact  Power Factor Adjustment:	or as provided below.	
rower ractor Adjustment.		
The consumer agrees to maintain un practicable. Power factor may be measured at urements indicate that the power factor at the is less than 85%, the demand for billing purpos indicated or recorded by the demand meter mu by the per cent power factor.	any time. Should such meas- time of his maximum demand ses shall be the demand as	
Minimum Charge:		
The minimum monthly charge shall l	be the highest one of the	
following charges:  (a) The minimum monthly charge as	s specified in the contract	
for service. (b) A charge of \$0.75 per K.V.A. p capacity.	per month of contract	
Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge		
In coase the mote under which goller v	ourabages never at wholegale	
In case the rate under which seller p is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjust wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy each month by the same amount per KWHR as a KWHR in Seller's wholesale power bill for the	stment provision in Sel <del>ler's</del> y charges shall be adjusted	
	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	SERVICE COMMISSION  ED 1 SE 1966  INEERING DIVISION
	): Livu	
ATE OF ISSUE AUG 1, 1966	DATE EFFECTIVE Au	g.25, 1966
SUED BY Name of Officer	ger ADDRESS Nicholas	ville, Ky.
sued by authority of an Order of the Public Servi	ice Commission of Kentucky is	n
ase No. 4744 dated 8-11-66 .		

XXXXXXXXXX

	For Entire Territory Served Community Town or City
	P. S. C. No. 3
	1st Revised (Revised) Sheet No. 14 (Revised)
lue Grass Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	Canceling P. S. C. No. 3
Time of Issuing Corporation	(Original) Sheet No. 14 (Revised)
CLASSIFICAT	ΓΙΟΝ OF SERVICE
	VER RATE (LP)  RATE PER UNIT
Special Provisions:	
the delivery point shall be the metering potential the contract for service. All wiring, polement on the load side of the delivery point the Consumer.	e lines and other electric equip- shall be owned and maintained by  's primary line voltage, the de- nt of Seller's primary line to Con- erwise specified in the contract her electrical equipment (except
going rate.	ghting shall be billed at the fore-
or above, a discount of 5% shall apply to t	te is furnished at 7200/12470 volts the Demand and Energy charges. To of metering at secondary voltage.
	CHECKED  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	SEP 1 2 1966  ENGINEERING DIVISIONED  ENGINEERING DIVISIONED
ATE OF ISSUE / Aug. 1, 1966	DATE EFFECTIVE Aug. 25, 1966
SUED BY CE TITLE Name of Officer	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No.  $\underline{4744}$  dated  $\underline{8-11-66}$ .

XXXXXXXXXXXXX

P. S-C. NO.

2 md Per Sheet No. 15

CANCELLING P.S. C. NO. 3

lot Per Sheet No. 15

Blue Grass Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Name of Issuing Corporation

		• • •
	CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	} - • sa
	ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOL (A.E.S.)	RATE PER UNIT
	APPLICABLE In all territory served by Seller.	
	AVAILABILITY  Available to all public or non-profit private schools whose total energy requirement, including but not limited to heating, air conditioning, lighting and water heating is supplied by electricity furnished by the cooperative.	
	CHARACTER OF SERVICE  The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 cycle, alternating current, single phase or three phase service, present facilities permitting, and at the following nominal voltages: Single phase, 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 volts; Three phase, 120/240, 120/208Y, 240/480, 277/480Y volts.	•
	RATE 1¢ per KWHR	
	MINIMUM CHARGE  The minimum annual charge will be not less than \$9.00 per  KVA of required transformer capacity as determined by the cooperative.	
	TERM OF CONTRACT  Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under an "Agreement for Purchase of Power" for a term of not less than five (5) years.	
•	Consumer shall furnish the cooperative information necessary to permit the Cooperative to determine and install the necessary transformer capacity to adequately service the load under maximum operating conditions.	COMMISSION COMMISSION DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE

**ISSUED BY** 

Name of officer

TITLE

DATE EFFECTIVE CANCEPED F. 1968

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 5088 dated Feb. 27 1969

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. 3
	First Revision SHEET NO. 16
Blue Grass Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
Name of Issuing Corporation	Original SHEET NO. 16
CLASSIFICATION OF	
LARGE POWER RATE (LP	RATE PER UNIT
Applicable:	
In all territory served by Seller. <u>Availability:</u>	
Available to all commercial and industri kilowatt demand shall exceed 500 K.W. for lighting and/or power.	
Conditions:	
An "Agreement for Purchase Power" shall Consumer for service under this schedule.	be executed by the
Character of Service:	
The electric service furnished under thi 60 cycle, alternating current and at available nom	
RATE: Maximum Demand Charge	inal voltage.
\$1.25 per month per K. W. of billing demand	·
Energy Charge	A STATE OF WATER
.85 cents for the next 140,0 .75 cents for the next 200,0 .65 cents for the next 400,0 .55 cents for the next 550,0	OO K.W.H. used per month
	OU K.W.H. used per month
DATE OF ISSUE April 15, 1970 DATE E	FFECTIVE August 25, 1966
ISSUED BY Selve T. M. M. TITLE Name of Officer	Manager
Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ Case No. dated	ic Service Commission of Ky. in

munity, Tov	Served wn or City
3	
对)	
	•
	RATE PER UNIT
nd ninutes corded w.	
nearly as ich meas- n demand and as divided	
f the ntract t	
ient per sci	ECKED  RV CE COMMISSION  P 2 1966
by.	FRING DIRESTON
IVE A	st 25, 1966
Nicholasvil	lle, Ky.
S	SEF ENGINE TIVE A SMicholasvi Kentucky in

XXXXXXXXXXX

	For <u>Entire Territory</u> Community. Tow	n or City
	P. S. C. No. 3	n or env
	And the state of t	7.0
	(Original) Sheet No (Beautsed)	. 18
Blue Grass Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Name of Issuing Corporation	Canceling P. S. C. No	halo galakere hado - fizere fize order entent enjant enjant enjant alliantet enten
ar reduced to the contract of	(Original) Sheet No (Revised)	
CLASSIFICATION  LP #1	OF SERVICE	
LARGE POWER	RATE (LPR)	RATE PER UNIT
Special Provisions:		
1. Delivery Point. If service is furn the delivery point shall be the metering point we the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines ment on the load side of the delivery point shall the Consumer.  If service is furnished at Seller's prolivery point shall be the point of attachment of sumer's transformer structure unless otherwise for service. All wiring, pole lines and other emetering equipment) on the load side of the delivering equipment on the load side of the delivering and maintained by the Consumer.  2. Lighting. Both power and lighting going rate.  3. Primary Service. If service is for above, a discount of 5% shall apply to the Delivering Seller shall have the option of metering shall apply to the Delivering Seller shall have the option of metering shall shall apply to the Delivering Seller shall have the option of metering shall shall apply to the Delivering Seller shall have the option of metering shall	nless otherwise specified in s and other electric equip- l be owned and maintained by imary line voltage, the de- Seller's primary line to Conse specified in the contract electrical equipment (except ivery point shall be owned g shall be billed at the fore- furnished at 7200/12470 volts emand and Energy charges.	
	CHECILED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  SEP 1 2 1966 CELE  BY ENGINEERING DIVISION	FE.30 1971
DATE OF ISSUE August 1, 1966	DATE EFFECTIVE Augus	t 25, <b>1</b> 966
ISSUED BY Name of Officer		holasville, Ky.

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No.  $\underline{4744}$  dated  $\underline{\text{Aug. 11, 1966}}$ .

	RATES	Page 3
		***
•		
		EE. 30 1
		WELED PL
	$\epsilon_{\mathcal{V}_{\boldsymbol{\mu}}}$	veeked fe.30 1

	P. S. C. Ky. No3
	Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No2
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECT	TRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION
	OF
Nichola	asville, Kentucky
MICHOIC	abville, noneday
Rates, Rules and Re	egulations for Furnishing
ELEC	CTRICITY
	AT
Jessamine Madisor	n, Fayette, Woodford,
John Marine, Marine	a, Layout, modalola,
Garrard and Jackson	on Counties.
	CANCELER
	CANCELED FE.30 197,1
	SERVICE COMMISSION OF ENTUCKY
SUED	EFFECTIVE March 25, 1966
	ISSUED BY Blue Grass R.E.C.C. (Name of Utility)
	BY Overton Giles
	Manager

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
•	P. S. C. Ky. No3
	Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No2
Blue Grass Rural Ele	ctric Cooperative Corporation
	OF
Nich	olasville, Kentucky
Rates, Rules and Regu	llations for Furnishing
Electr	icity
	AT
Jessamine, Madison, Fayett	ce, Woodford, Garrard and
Jackson counties.	
	adeom40
	- OC.
	1761 08.
	RVICE COMMISSION OF
KEN	<b>FUCKY</b>
ISSUED March 1, 1966 19	EFFECTIVE March 25 , 19 66
153022	
g in all the contract of the c	7
CHECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	Die Geren D. F. G. G.
Constitution of the Consti	ISSUED BY Blue Grass R. E. C. (Name of Utility)
APR 1 1966	( Ville Tile
by	ВУ
ENGINEERING DIVISION	71/anager

,

		For Entire	Territory Served	l
Form for	filing Rate Schedules	Communi	ty, Town or City	•
		P.S.C. NO.	5	
		Original	SHEET NO.	5
BLUE	GRASS RECC	CANCELLING I	P.S.C. NO.	3
Name of I	ssuing Corporation	Original	SHEET NO.	7
SCHEDULE		ON OF SERVICE		
Commercia	l and Industrial Lighting & Pow	er Service	RATE PER UNI	T
Applicabl				
	Entire territory served.			
Availabil	ity:			
	Available for commercial, in			
	phase farm service under 50			
	cluding lighting, heating an the established rules and re		to	
	the Established rules and re	Egrations.		
Type of S				
	Simple-phase and three-phase			
	available secondary voltages rated capacity in excess of			
	be three-phase.	20 11020000001 1110		
Rate:	Demand Charge			
	AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE	- demand new man	<b>4</b> h	
	First 10 kilowatts of billing no demand charge. Excess ab			
	billing demand per month of			
	ENERGY CHARGE	•		
	First 30 KWH \$3.00 Min Next 50 KWH @ 5.5 Cen			
	Next 920 KWH @ 2.8 Cen	And the second s		
	Next 2000 KWH @ 2.4 Cen			
francisco (f	All Over 3000 KWH @ 1.7 Cen	ts Each GOMANIC		
		MARN		
		J 1971	The state of the s	
		100		
DATE OF I	SSUE November 25, 1970	DATE EFFECTIVE	February 1, 197	1
	(2) 1 - 7, 8 7, (	$\alpha$	14_ 0 -	
ISSUED BY		TITLE /	janeger	
T				, .
	authority of an order of the Pi	IDIIC Service Co	mmission of Kent	ucky in
ISSUED BY	Name of Officer  authority of an Order of the Property of the	TITLE 2	janeger	

	FOR Entire Territory Served	
	P.S.C. Ky. No	
	Revised Sheet No. 1	
Blue Grass Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 3	
	Original Sheet No. 1	
RULES AND I	REGULATIONS	

## SERVICE PROCEDURES

- (1) Each consumer shall sign a membership application and pay a fee of \$15.00. When a consumer's service is disconnected his membership fee will be applied to any unpaid bill of the consumer, if any balance remains after such application is made, this balance will be refunded to the consumer.
- (2) Every home will be separately metered and billed. If a consumer desires service at two or more locations, they will be required to sign a membership application and pay a \$15.00 membership fee for each service.
- (3) The consumer signing the membership application shall be responsible for the monthly bill.
- (4) Collection Policy: Bills are due the first of the month and are delinquent if not paid by the 10th of the month. Notice of this policy will appear on consumer's monthly bill card. If the cooperative has to come to the consumer's house or other location to collect the bill, charge of \$2.00 (two dollars) will be added to the bill. If the service is disconnected for non-payment an additional \$2.00 will be added to the bill and will be paid before service is reconnected.
- (5) Returned Checks: If the cooperative has to come to the consumer's house or other location to collect a check that has been returned by the bank a charge of \$2.00 will be made.
- (6) Moving Charge: If a consumer moves from one location to another, there will be a charge of \$2.00 for disconnection and reconnection.
- (7) Meters: Each consumer shall read his meter on the last day of each month and return the meter reading to the cooperative office by the 10th of the following month.
- (8) Meter Reading Policy: If any consumer fails to read his meter or return his reading to the cooperative office by the 10th of the month for two (2) consecutive months, our serviceman will automatically read the meter and a two dollar (\$2.00) service charge will be placed against his account.
- (9) If the meter is read incorrectly an appropriate adjustment will be made by the cooperative billing department.
- (10) Under no circumstances shall a consumer tamper with or mutilate the cooperatives we metering equipment. If irregularities are confirmed, service will be discontinued.

		A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
DATE OF LESUE March 27	1969 DATE EFFECTIVE	May 1 1969
Month Day	Year	Month ENG Vay Year
ISSUED BY		Nicholasville, Kentucky
Name of Officer	Title	Address